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SERVICE OF PAPERS  
 

1. Mr Arshad was neither present nor represented.  

 

2. The Committee was satisfied that service of the Notice of the Hearing had been 

effected in accordance with the requirements of the Complaints and Disciplinary 

Regulations 2014 (as amended 1 January 2018) (‘the CDR’). The Notice had 

been sent to Mr Arshad’s registered address on 4 July 2018 by DHL courier. 

 
PROCEEDING IN ABSENCE   
 

3. The Committee determined to proceed in Mr Arshad’s absence in accordance 

with its discretionary power at regulation 10(7) of the CDR.   

 

4. The Committee recognised that it should proceed with the utmost care and 

caution.  Although ACCA accepted that the postal copy of the Notice of Hearing 

and accompanying bundle had not been received by Mr Arshad, the Committee 

considered that sufficient efforts had been made to ensure that Mr Arshad was 

aware of the hearing and to advise him that he could attend either in person, or 

by video or phone or seek an adjournment. The Hearings Officer had sent an 

email to Mr Arshad at the email address that Mr Arshad had last used, and 

registered, with ACCA.  No response had been received to the Hearing Officer’s 

email. The Committee received evidence that the email had been successfully 

delivered although the attachments, which were protected by a password, had 

not been accessed or opened. 

 

5. No application for adjournment had been submitted – indeed, no 

communication had been received from Mr Arshad regarding the hearing itself 

nor had Mr Arshad engaged with ACCA’s investigation at any point. It appeared 

to the Committee that Mr Arshad had deliberately ignored communication from 

ACCA. As a consequence, the Committee determined that there was no 

purpose in delaying consideration of the case. There was nothing to indicate 

that Mr Arshad would attend the hearing by any means – in person, on a video 

link or via telephone - at a future date if the hearing were to be adjourned.  
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6. Further, the Committee recognised that there was a public interest in regulatory 

proceedings being dealt with expeditiously and noted that these proceedings 

related to an allegedly fraudulent entry on the registration following an 

application in February 2016.   

 

7. The Committee was satisfied that Mr Arshad did not intend to attend the 

proceedings and had voluntarily waived his right to attend the hearing. The 

Committee was satisfied that, in all the circumstances, it was reasonable and 

fair to proceed in Mr Arshad’s absence.   

 
APPLICATION TO AMEND ALLEGATION 

 

8. The Committee determined to exercise its discretion in regulation 10(5) of the 

CDR to amend Allegation 3(a) to more closely reflect the extent of ACCA’s case 

by adding ‘At some point…’ to the start of Allegation 3(a). ACCA had no 

objection to the proposed amendment.  

 

9. The Committee considered that one interpretation of the Allegation 3(a) was Mr 

Arshad had provided an inaccurate address even at the time of his application.  

This was not ACCA’s case and the Committee was satisfied that an amendment 

would avoid introducing a wider alleged misconduct. Given that the nature of 

the amendment was to clarify the boundary of the allegation, the Committee 

was content that Mr Arshad was not prejudiced in the conduct of his defence by 

the change; indeed, he had not mounted any defence in any event. 

 

ALLEGATIONS AS AMENDED 

 

10. The Committee considered the following allegations. 

 

Allegation 1 

 

(a) On or around 13 February 2016 Mr Gulfam Arshad caused or permitted one or 

more of the documents set out in Schedule A to be submitted to the Association 

of Chartered Certified Accountants (“ACCA”) in support of his application as an 
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ACCA student which purported to have been issued by the Institute of Cost and 

Management Accountants of Pakistan (“ICMAP”) when, in fact, they had not. 

 

(b) Gulfam Arshad’s conduct in respect of 1(a) was: 

 

(i) Dishonest; and 

 

(ii) Contrary to the Fundamental Principle of Integrity 

 

(c) By reason of his conduct in respect of 1(a) and/or 1(b) above, Gulfam Arshad is 

guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i). 

 

Allegation 2 

 

(a) Contrary to Paragraph 3(1) of the Complaints and Disciplinary Regulations 

2014, Gulfam Arshad has failed to co-operate fully with the investigation in that 

he failed to respond to any or all or ACCA’s correspondence dated: 

(i) 21 December 2017; 

(ii) 15 January 2018; 

(iii) 7 February 2018. 

(b) By reason of his conduct at 2(a) above, Gulfam Arshad is: 

(i) Guilty of misconduct pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action pursuant to bye-law 8 (a)(iii). 

Allegation 3 

 (a) At some point between 13 February 2016 and 7 February 2018 Mr Arshad 

failed to provide ACCA with an accurate registered address or failed to 

notify 
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ACCA of any change to his registered address, contrary to Membership 

Regulation 8(6). 

(b) By reason of his conduct at 3(a) above, Mr Arshad is: 

(i) Guilty of misconduct, pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(i); or 

(ii) Liable to disciplinary action, pursuant to bye-law 8(a)(iii). 

 
 BRIEF BACKGROUND 

 

11. The Committee considered the following documents: 

 

a. Committee bundle with pages lettered A-R and numbered 1-127; 

 

b. Service bundle with pages numbered 1-17.  

 

12. On 16 February 2016, Gulfam Arshad was accepted onto ACCA’s student 

register following an application made on 13 February 2016. The following 

documents were sent with the application: 

(i) a Final Examination Certificate (‘Certificate’) and 

(ii) a Consolidated Grade Sheet (‘Grade Sheet’). Both documents were 

 purportedly awarded by The Institute of Cost and Management 

 Accountants of Pakistan (ICMAP). On the basis of the Certificate and 

 Grade Sheet, Mr Arshad was granted exemptions from F1-F9 

 examination papers. 

 

13. On 28 February 2017, an exemption waiver declaration was received by 

ACCA in the name of Mr Gulfam Arshad requesting that the exemptions for 

F4-F9 be forfeited.  

 

14. On 9 March 2017, the ICMAP documents were sent to ACCA’s office in 

Pakistan for verification with the ICMAP. On 17 March 2017, the ICMAP 
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emailed ACCA Pakistan and confirmed that the “documents are not 

matched with our records”  

 

Allegation 1 

 

15. In support of the allegation that Mr Arshad had supplied fraudulent 

documents, ACCA relied on the following witness statements: 

 

a. Ms A, Student Registration Manager at ACCA, dated 12 May 2017 in 

which she explained the routes to admission to ACCA’s student 

register and exhibited a document explaining the online registration 

process and the documents submitted by Mr Arshad as part of his 

online application process;  

 

b. Ms B, New Accreditations Manager at ACCA, dated 14 August 2017, 

which: 

 
(i) explained the process for escalating a decision about a 

student’s request for admission to the register or exemptions 

from ACCA’s various examinations and qualifications; 

 

(ii) confirmed that Mr Arshad’s case had been escalated to the 

New Accreditations team for investigation and they had 

asked ACCA’s office in Pakistan to liaise with ICMAP for 

verification of the Certificate and Grade Sheet; 

 
(iii) stated that based on the confirmation received by the New 

Accreditations team, Mr Arshad’s supporting documents were 

found to be fraudulent; 

 

c. by Mr C, Connect Team Manager at ACCA, dated 12 October 2017, 

which: 

 

(i) described how customers (members) can contact ACCA 

Connect including emails, telephone calls and web chat; 

 

(ii) confirmed that identity checks are made when customers 

contact ACCA; 
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(iii) explained Mr Arshad’s contact with ACCA and use of his 

customer account through the Customer Engagement 

Centre, 

 
(iv) explained the changes of email address held for Mr Arshad. 

 

d. Mr D, Head of Education North, dated 8 November 2017, advising 

that he had contacted the Director Examination of ICMAP to verify the 

documents supporting Mr Arshad’s application, who had responded 

that the documents were not matched with ICMAP’s records. 

  

16. ACCA submitted that: 

 

a. Mr Arshad was clearly dishonest on the basis that he knew the 

documents submitted were forgeries and submitted them with a view 

to gaining exemptions to which he knew he was not entitled; 

 

b. such conduct would be regarded as dishonest according to the 

standards of ordinary decent people. 

 

Allegations 2 and 3 

 

17. Following a referral to ACCA’s investigation team, on 13 April 2017, ACCA’s 

Investigations Officer sent a letter to Mr Arshad by email and post advising 

that ICMAP had stated that the documents supporting his application did not 

match their records. It reminded Mr Arshad of his duty to cooperate with the 

investigation and asked a number of questions. No reply was received. 

 

18. The Investigations Officer attempted to communicate with Mr Arshad as 

follows: 

 

a. 8 May 2017 by letter sent by post – this was returned undelivered on 

27 November 2017; 

 

b. 10 May 2017 by phone – she was unable to connect the call; 
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c. 9 June 2017 by letter sent by post – this was returned undelivered 

on 31 July 2017; 

 
d. 2 August 2017 by email to his registered email address; 

 
e. 9 August 2017 by email to an email address previously registered by 

Mr Arshad; 

 
f. 21 December 2017 by email to his registered email address; 

 
g. 15 January 2017 by email to his registered email address; 

 

h. 7 February 2017 by email to his registered email address; 

 

19. The Investigations Officer had contacted Mr Arshad using post, email and 

phone. She had had no communication from Mr Arshad in relation to her 

correspondence and, most particularly, to her emails dated 21 December 

2017, 15 January 2018 and 7 February 2018, which had been sent once 

previous letters sent to Mr Arshad’s registered postal address had been 

returned undelivered. 

 

20. ACCA submitted that:  

 

a. Mr Arshad was under a duty to co-operate and to respond to the 

Investigation Officer’s requests for an explanation of the allegations 

raised against him; 

 

b. that failing to respond fully to the requests of the Investigations 

Officer had breached paragraph 3(1) of the CDR and was a serious 

matter, demonstrating a lack of professional responsibility and a 

disregard for ACCA’s regulatory process; 

 

c. Mr Arshad was required to notify ACCA of a registered address and 

any change to it; 

 

d. that failing to provide an accurate registered address was contrary to 

regulation 8(6) of the Membership Regulations, which was a 

mandatory requirement and thwarted the investigative process. 
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DECISION ON ALLEGATION AND REASONS  

 
 Allegation 1 

 

21. The Committee found Allegation 1(a) proved.  It determined that it was more 

likely than not that Mr Arshad lodged the two false documents contained in 

Schedule A of the allegation - namely the Certificate and the Grade Sheet 

from ICMAP - with his application.   

 

22. It was satisfied by the evidence contained and exhibited in its bundle, 

particularly the witness statement of Ms A, Student Registration Manager at 

ACCA. Ms A exhibited the documents submitted by Mr Arshad. These 

included the Certificate and the Grade Sheet. The correspondence from 

ACCA confirming to Mr Arshad that he had been registered stated that he 

had been granted exemptions based on the documents provided with the 

application. In addition, although ACCA was unable to provide a copy of the 

actual application form Mr Arshad submitted, the proforma model 

documents exhibited in evidence showed that Mr Arshad would have had to 

complete detailed information about his education and qualifications.  

 

23. Finally, the Committee was satisfied that the documents had not been 

issued by ICMAP. The bundle contained an email from the Director 

Examinations at ICMAP that the documents (the Certificate and the Grade 

Sheet) did not match ICMAP’s records.   

 

24. The Committee determined that submitting the false documents was plainly 

and evidently dishonest. The Committee accepted the advice of the Legal 

Adviser that the test it should apply was to: 

 

a. ascertain the actual state of Mr Arshad’s knowledge or belief as to 

the facts; 

 

b. determine whether his conduct was honest or dishonest by the 

standards of ordinary people. 
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25. The Committee recognised that there was no explanation provided by Mr 

Arshad but, in seeking to ascertain his state of knowledge or belief, it 

considered that there was no reasonable explanation for uploading false 

documents purporting to be records of his own exam results and 

qualifications, other than to obtain registration and exemptions from ACCA’s 

exams. The Committee concluded that Mr Arshad must have known that he 

did not have the qualifications stated in the false documents, and must have 

been deliberately seeking to mislead ACCA into granting student registration 

with exemptions.  

 

26. The Committee considered whether Mr Arshad’s conduct was honest or 

dishonest by the standards of ordinary people.  The Committee determined 

it was plain that the ordinary person would regard submitting false 

documents to gain registration with ACCA and an entitlement to exemption 

from required examinations as dishonest. Accordingly, the Committee found 

Allegation 1(b)(i) proved. 

 

27. The Committee also found that the Fundamental Principle of Integrity was 

breached; the Principle required the student to be honest and Mr Arshad 

had been dishonest. The Committee considered that there was a blatant 

lack of integrity; Mr Arshad was not honest, straight-forward and truthful. 

The Committee found allegation 1(b)(ii) was therefore proved.   

 

28. The Committee considered whether the factual allegations that had been 

found proved in Allegation 1 amounted to misconduct, taking into account  

bye-law 8(d)(ii) which stated that regard may be had to whether an act or 

omission amounted to, or involved, dishonesty on the part of the student 

when judging whether there was misconduct.  

 

29. The Committee considered that dishonestly and deliberately falsifying 

documents to obtain registration and exemptions, to which the student 

would not otherwise be entitled, fell far short of the standards expected of an 

individual attempting to become an accountant. It judged that Mr Arshad’s 

dishonest conduct was serious and was central to the integrity of the 

accountancy profession and its regulation. The Committee found that Mr 

Arshad’s conduct clearly amounted to misconduct and found Allegation 1(c) 

proved.    
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Allegation 2 

 

30. The Committee was satisfied that Allegation 2(a) was proved; Mr Arshad 

was under a duty to cooperate with ACCA’s investigation. There was no 

evidence that Mr Arshad had responded to any of the correspondence from 

ACCA and, most specifically, he had failed to reply to the three emails 

particularised in the charge. The Committee was satisfied that these had 

been delivered to Mr Arshad, and hence, he was aware of the investigation 

and his duty to cooperate with it.   

 

31. The Committee judged that failing to cooperate and breaching his duty 

under the CDR was a serious matter and that it amounted to misconduct.  

ACCA was investigating very serious allegations and the Committee 

judged that taking no action to cooperate with that investigation plainly 

brought discredit to Mr Arshad, the profession and ACCA. The 

Committee found Allegation 2(b)(i) proved. Having done so, it did not 

consider Allegation 2(b)(ii), which was charged in the alternative. 

 

32. The Committee found Allegation 3(a) proved. Two letters sent to Mr 

Arshad – on 8 May 2017 and 9 June 2017 – were returned undelivered.   

As a consequence, the Committee was satisfied that Mr Arshad had 

failed to provide an accurate or current address. 

 

33. The Committee considered that this failure amounted to misconduct. In 

reaching this judgement, it was mindful that ACCA had advised Mr Arshad 

by email on a number of occasions through the period of the investigation 

that it had sent postal letters to him to which he had not responded. The 

emails were sent to an address registered by Mr Arshad with ACCA and 

used by him to correspond with ACCA regarding his exemptions. The 

Committee considered that, on receiving these emails and being notified 

that letters were being sent to him, Mr Arshad was not only in breach of his 

membership duty but also guilty of misconduct. His conduct fell seriously 

short of the standard expected and was part of a pattern of obstructive 

behaviour which brought discredit to him. The Committee found Allegation 

3(b)(i) proved. Having done so, it did not consider Allegation 3(b)(ii), 

which was charged in the alternative. 
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SANCTION AND REASONS 
 

34. The Committee had regard to the Guidance for Disciplinary Sanctions (‘the 

Guidance’).  

 

35. Mr Arshad had not engaged in any part of the investigation or regulatory 

process. The Committee had, therefore, no points in mitigation to consider.   

 

36. The Committee considered there were aggravating features relating to the 

misconduct and the related dishonesty. The three separate findings of 

misconduct were part of an organised and planned effort to mislead ACCA, 

deceive the public, or hamper ACCA’s regulatory effort to investigate his 

conduct. The initial misconduct had been sustained for a significant period 

before it was discovered. Further, in the Committee’s view, the making of an 

entirely false representation to gain a wholly unjustified advantage placed the 

dishonesty at the most serious end of the scale – it effectively sought to 

undermine the registration and accreditation process, a process on which 

the public should have confidence. 

 

37. The Committee determined a sanction was required, and that it would be 

entirely insufficient to conclude this matter with an admonishment or 

reprimand. Having carefully considered the specific terms of the Guidance, 

the Committee was satisfied that these sanctions would not adequately 

reflect the gravity of the misconduct, which was dishonest, deliberate, 

premediated and breached ACCA’s regulations in a number of respects.  

 

38. It was also clear to the Committee that a serious reprimand was insufficient 

in these circumstances. This was not an isolated incident, it was intentional, 

planned and sustained misconduct, which had directly harmed and 

undermined the profession’s system for admitting and exempting student 

accountants. Given his complete lack of engagement or cooperation, Mr 

Arshad had shown no insight nor expressed any remorse. As a 

consequence, the Committee considered that the only appropriate and 

proportionate sanction was removal from the student register; such an order 

was necessary in the public interest. 
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39. The Committee ordered that Mr Arshad’s name should be removed from the 

student register. Given the extent of the misconduct and the gravity of the 

dishonesty, the Committee considered that an application for readmission 

should not be considered until the expiry of a period of 5 years, and that any 

future application should be considered by the Admissions & Licensing 

Committee.   

 

40. The Committee considered whether the order should be made with 

immediate effect. It determined that it was the interest of the public for Mr 

Arshad’s name to be removed from the student register as swiftly as 

possible – his name had been added as part of a fraudulent application and 

the public interest demanded that the register’s integrity should be protected 

with immediate effect. 

 
COSTS AND REASONS 

 
41. ACCA claimed costs in the sum of £7,127.42. The Committee considered 

that Mr Arshad’s failure to cooperate and to provide accurate information 

about his registered address exacerbated the level of costs incurred by 

ACCA. Overall it judged that the costs appeared to have been properly 

incurred and were reasonable. 

 

42. Mr Arshad had received ACCA’s cost schedule with the Notice of Hearing.  

However, he had not completed and returned a statement of his own 

financial position given that he had not engaged at any point with the 

regulatory process. Therefore, the Committee had no information about Mr 

Arshad’s means and ability to pay.   

 

43.  As a consequence the Committee ordered that Mr Arshad pay costs to 

ACCA in the sum of £7,127.42.  

 
 Mr John Crawley 
 Chairman 
 6 August 2018 

 


